
AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

September 6, 2011 
 

 5:30 Call to Order 
 

1. Approval of Minutes – August 16, 2011 
  

2. Approval of Claims 
 

Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so.  The document is available 
for public inspection and is located on the south wall of the City Council Chambers. 

 
Anyone desiring to speak on an agenda item is invited to do so, and should limit 
themselves to three minutes.  After being recognized by the Chair, proceed to the rostrum 
and state your name and address for the record. 

The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect 
the public interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and 
if such individual has not requested a public hearing. 

 
3. Resolution 2011-65: Calling General Obligation Various Bonds, Series 2006, for 

Redemption 
 

Background:  The City’s Bond Agent, Phil Lorenzen, has advised us that market 
interest rates are continuing to drop.  With that in mind, he has advised us that the 
City has two issues outstanding capable of refunding – General Obligation Various 
Purpose Bonds, Series 2006, with a balance of $575,000 and an average coupon rate 
of 4.35%, and General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2005, with a balance of 
$80,000.   
 
This Resolution will call the General Obligation Various Purpose Bonds, Series 
2006, for redemption.    Primary calculations find that the average coupon looks 
capable of being reduced to around 1.5%, which would result in a savings, net of all 
transaction costs, of around $57,000. 
 
Mr. Lorenzen will be in attendance at the Council meeting to explain and answer 
questions. 
 
Recommendation:  Approve this Resolution as recommended by the City’s Bond 
Agent, Phil Lorenzen, City Administrator, and Finance Director. 

 
4. Resolution 2011-66: Calling General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2005, 

for Redemption 
 

Background:  This Resolution will call the General Obligation Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2005, for redemption, as explained above.  Mr. Lorenzen is recommending 
that the City simply pay the bonds off early from cash on hand instead of reissuing 
the same. 
 
Recommendation:  Approve this Resolution as recommended by the City’s Bond 
Agent, Phil Lorenzen, City Administrator, and Finance Director. 



 
5. Ordinance 2011-16: Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Refunding 

Bonds, Series 2011, in the Principal Amount of $585,000 to 
Refund and Retire $575,000 General Obligation Various 
Purpose Bonds, Series 2006 

 
6. Action on Recommendation from LB 840 Sales Tax Advisory Committee to 

Approve a $70,000 Loan to RBDK, LLC, for Assistance with 
the Construction of a New 4,670 sq. ft. Dental/Orthodontic 
Clinic  

Background:  The LB 840 Sales Tax Advisory Committee reviewed the request 
submitted by RBDK, LLC, for $70,000 to assist with the construction of a new 4,670 
sq. ft. dental/orthodontic clinic to be located at the corner of 7th and Pearl Streets.  
The Committee recommended that this be a loan, with an interest rate of 3%, with 
repayment amortized over 20 years, and with a 10-year balloon payment. 
Recommendation:  The recommendation of the LB 840 Sales Tax Advisory 
Committee is to approve this application for LB 840 funds. 

 
7. Action on Recommendation from the LB 840 Sales Tax Advisory Committee to 

approve a $5,000 Grant to Windom Ridge for Assistance 
with a Housing Study for Residents 55 years of age and 
Older 

 
Background:  The LB 840 Sales Tax Advisory Committee also reviewed the request 
submitted by Windom Ridge for $5,000 to assist with a targeted housing study for 
residents 55 years and older.   The Committee recommended that this be a grant,   
provided the study results are released to the City. 
 
Recommendation:  The recommendation of the LB 840 Sales Tax Advisory 
Committee is to approve this application for LB 840 funds. 

 
8. Ordinance 2011-17: Amending Chapter 22 Businesses, Article II Occupation 

Taxes, Sec. 22-32 Alcoholic Liquors to Change the Amount 
of Occupation Taxes for Non-Profit Organizations — 
Request of Layne Beza on behalf of the Wayne Vet’s Club  

 
Background:  Class C liquor license holders pay a $300 license fee, which is set by 
State Statute and established by the Liquor Control Commission.  State Statute also 
allows cities to collect two times the amount of the fee as an occupation tax.   We 
have been collecting an occupation tax of two times the license fee since at least 
1983.   
 
A request has been made to reduce the fee and occupation tax for non-profit 
organizations.  We only have the ability to reduce the occupation tax.  The survey 
Betty took of other municipalities to see who has a reduced occupation tax for non-
profits is enclosed with this packet. 
 
Recommendation:  Staff recommendation is to reduce the occupation tax for non-
profit Class C Liquor Licenses to $150 

 



9. Action on Request to Extend the Time to Sell Alcoholic Liquor to 2:00 a.m. — Ken 
Jorgensen, Owner of “The Max” 

 
Background:  Ken Jorgensen, owner of “The Max”, is requesting Council 
consideration to amending Sec. 6-18 of the Wayne Municipal Code to change the 
hours of on-sale alcoholic beverages from 1:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m.  The Nebraska 
Legislature amended this Statute in 2010.  The hours of off-sale was not changed by 
this amendment – it still remains at 1:00 a.m.   
 
A copy of the “Request to be on Agenda”, along with a written statement from some 
of Mr. Jorgensen’s employees, is enclosed with this packet. 
 
Recommendation:  Staff does not have a recommendation on this matter. 

 
10. Action on Request to Close off 10th Street from Providence Road to Hillside Avenue on 

Saturday, September 24th, from 6:30 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. for an 
Electric Vehicle Car Rally  — Greg VanderWeil 

 
Background:  This is an annual request.  They will provide the necessary Certificate 
of Insurance for this event.   

 
Recommendation:  Staff recommendation is to approve this request. 

 
11. Resolution 2011-67: Accepting Bid and Awarding Contract on the 2011 Lagoon 

Sludge Removal and Application Project 
 

Background:  On August 18th, three bids were received and opened on the sludge 
removal and application project.  The bidding specifications dictated that the total 
cost of the project be $150,000, and the contractors were bidding for the lowest unit 
price of dry tons to be removed.  DRT Biosolids submitted the lowest bid of $96.00 
per dry ton equaling a removal of 1,562.50 dry tons.  The “Sludge Removal Plan” 
prepared by JEO for the City estimated that the total dry tons that would need to be 
removed from the lagoon to be at 3,800.  Therefore, it is expected that this project 
will remove approximately 40% of the total amount of sludge within the lagoon.   

 
JEO’s recommendation letter, along with the bid tab showing the results of the bid 
letting, is in the packet. 

 
Recommendation:  JEO, the project engineer, has reviewed the bids and is 
recommending the same be awarded to the low bidder, DRT Biosolids.  

 
12. Action on Change Order No. 3 for the Well House and Municipal Well 2009-1 

Project – Net Decrease of $12,754.00 
 

Background:  The documents concerning Agenda Item Nos. 12 and 13 are for 
closing out the well project as approved at the June 7th Council meeting. 
 
This Change Order represents a deduct in the amount of $12,754.  That amount 
represents a change in the final quantities of steel casing and test pumping, and a 
deduct on the engineering services.  If you recall, the engineering services deduct 
was part of the motion made back in June concerning liquidated damages.   

 



Recommendation:  Approve the Change Order by motion. 
 

13. Resolution 2011-68: Accepting Work on the Well House and Municipal Well 
2009-1 Project and Authorizing Final Payment Thereto 

 
Background:  By meeting time, we should have written confirmation from Lou 
Benscoter’s insurance agency that the roof will be warrantied for 10 years.   

 
Recommendation:  Approve the Resolution by motion. 

 
14. Action on Application for Payment No. 13 in the Amount of $418,028.83 to Eriksen 

Construction Co. for the 2009-2010 Wastewater Treatment 
Facility Improvements, Phase I Project 

 
Background:  This is for work completed according to plan, and has been approved 
for payment by the Project Engineer. 

 
15. Public Hearing: Budget Hearing (Advertised Time:  5:30 p.m.) 

 
Background:  This is the final opportunity for public input or changes to be made to 
the budget before it is approved by the Council and submitted to the State of 
Nebraska.   

 
16. Ordinance 2011-18: Approving Annual Appropriation Bill 

 
Background:  Passage of this Ordinance is required for authority to expend any of 
the budgeted funds in the next fiscal year. 

  
17. Action on Approving Allowable 1% Increase in Base Limitation of Restricted Funds 

Budget 
 

Background:  Nebraska Municipalities operate under the authorization and rules of 
Nebraska Statutes.  In 1998, the Unicameral enacted a spending lid for Restricted 
Funds (our General Fund) with 1998 as the base year.  The lid allows a 1% increase 
in expenditures each year after approval by the City Council.  If a 1% increase is 
disapproved in any year, it can’t be made up by a 2% increase at any time after 
that. 

 
18. Resolution 2011-69: Adopting 2011-2012 Budget 

 
19. Public Hearing: Tax Asking/Property Tax Levy (Advertised Time:  5:30 p.m.) 

 
Background:  The proposed budget will require a city mill levy of $.4093 or $40.93 
per $1,000 assessed value on a home.  With the levy for the airport included, the 
total mill levy will be $45.23 per $1,000 of valuation.  This is the same total mill levy 
as last year. 

 
20. Resolution 2011-70: Approving Final Property Tax Request for 2011-2011  

 
21. Adjourn 

 
 



 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Mayor  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
City Administrator  

 
  
 



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





















bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top







bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





















bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





































bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top























bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top







bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top











bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top











bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top




